
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1360

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.03.2016


SCHEME FOR INTEGRATED TEXTILE PARKS


1360.   SHRI SULTAN AHMED:

         SHRI  MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN:

         SHRI  C. MAHENDRAN :

         SHRI  V. ELUMALAI:

         SHRI  PRATAPRAO JADHAV:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) the salient features of Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP) including operational/defunct textile parks, State wise;


(b) whether the Union Government proposes to revive the defunct textile parks in the country under the scheme, if so, the details thereof along with the status thereof;


(c) whether the Union Government has approved the setting up of 22 such parks under the said scheme.

If so, the State-Wise details thereof along with the likely investment to be made in these parks by the year

2020;


(d) whether the Union Government proposes to set up a textile park in District Buldhana, Maharashtra, if so, the details thereof, and


(e) the steps taken by the Union Government to encourage and enhance the production and competitiveness in the textile sector?

 उत्तर

ANSWER
वस्त्र राज  ् य मंरी (स्त्वतंर प्रभार) (श्री संतोष कुमार गंगवार)

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a): The Scheme for Integrated Textiles Park (SITP) is a flagship scheme of the Ministry of Textiles and aims at addressing infrastructure constraints of the textile industry on cluster basis. The scheme is implemented in Public Private Partnership mode where GOI provide assistance up to 40% of the project cost subject to a ceiling of Rs.40 crores for common infrastructure and common facilities. For North Eastern States GOI support is provided @90% of the project cost subject to a ceiling of Rs. 40 crores for the first two projects in  each of the  eight  NER States.   State wise   list of sanctioned and  cancelled textile parks

attached at Annexure-I.

(b): The progress of the all Textile Parks is reviewed on a regular basis to address the   challenges faced

by them and assist them to achieve their full potential. However, there is no specific plan for revival of defunct/cancelled Textile parks.


(c): The Union Government has sanctioned 24 textile parks in last two financial years. The State-wise detail of the twenty four parks is at Annexure-II. It is estimated that these parks will mobilize an investment of Rs. 7400 crores once fully operational.


(d): Ministry has not received any proposal for setting a textile park in District Buldhana, Maharashtra.


(e): Government is implementing a large number of policy initiatives and schemes for the modernization of the textile industry, such as the Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (TUFS), Scheme for Development of Technical Textiles, Schemes for the Development of the Powerloom Sector, Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), Integrated Skill Development Scheme (ISDS), Schemes for Development of Silk and Sericulture sectors, National Handloom Development Programme (NHDP), Comprehensive

Handloom Cluster Development Scheme(CHCDS), Baba Sahib Ambedkar Hastshilp Vikas Yojna, Design and Technology Upgradation Scheme, Marketing support and services scheme, Comprehensive welfare scheme for Handloom weavers and Handicraft Artisans, Infrastructure and Technology Development

Scheme, etc.


Annexure-I

State wise list of Sanctioned Textile Parks

S. No. Name of Park State

1 Brandix India Apparel City Private Limited Andhra Pradesh

2 Hindupur Vyapar Apparel Park Limited Andhra Pradesh

3 MAS Fabric (India) Park Ltd Andhra Pradesh

4 Guntur Textile Park Andhra Pradesh

5 Rangaraya Textile Park, Godavari Andhra Pradesh

6 Tareshkewara Textile Park pvt. Ltd Andhra Pradesh

7 GouthamBudha Textile Park Andhra Pradesh

8 Prag Jyoti Textile Park Assam

9 JVL Textile Park Bihar

10 Gujarat Eco Textile Park Limited Gujarat

11 Mundra SEZ Textile & Apparel Park Limited Gujarat

12 Fairdeal Textile Park Pvt Ltd Gujarat

13 Vraj Integrated Textile Park Limited Gujarat

14 Sayana Textile Park Ltd Gujarat

15 Surat Super Yarn Park Limited Gujarat

16 RJD Integrated Textile Park Gujarat

17 Kejriwal Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd Gujarat

18 Madhav Textile Park Gujarat

19 Amitara Green Hi Tech Textile Park Gujarat

20 Palsana Textile Park Gujarat

21 Shanti Textile Park Gujarat Gujarat

22 NSP Infrastructure, Surat Gujarat

23 Karanj Textile Park Ltd. Gujarat

24 Alishan Eco Textile Park pvt Ltd Haryana

25 Himachal Textiles Park, Una Himachal Pradesh

26 Kashmir Wool and Silk Textile Park J &K

27 Jammu &Kashmir Integrated Textiles Park J&K

28 Doddabalapur Integerated Textile Park Karnataka

29 Gulbarga Textiles Park, Gulbarga Karnataka

30 CLC Textile Park Pvt Ltd Madhya Pradesh

31 Baramati Hi Tech Textile Park Limited Maharashtra

32 Islampur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

33 Latur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

34 Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative Park Limited Maharashtra

35 Pride India cooperative Textile park Limited Maharashtra

36 Purna Global Textile Park Ltd Maharashtra

37 Asiatic Cooperative Powerloom Textiles Park Maharashtra

38 Deesan Infrastructure Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

39 Asmeeta Infratech Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

40 Kallappana Awade Textiles Park, Kolhapur Maharashtra

41 Khed Textile Park Maharashtra

42 Sundararao Solanke Cooperative Textile Park Maharashtra

43 Dhule Textile Park Maharashtra

44 Satyaraj Integrated Textile Park Maharashtra


45 Shree Ganesh Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

46 Hinganghat Textile Park Maharashtra

47 Lotus Integrated Textile Park Punjab

48 Rhythm Textile & Apparel Park Ltd Punjab

49 Ludhiana Integrated Textile Park Ltd Punjab

50 Progressive Integrated Textile Park Punjab

51 Jaipur Inegrated Texcraft Park Pvt. Ltd. Rajasthan

52 Jaipur Texweaving Park Limited Rajasthan

53 Kishangarh Hi-Tech Textile Park Limited Rajasthan

54 Next Gen Textile Park Pvt Ltd Rajasthan

55 Jaipur Kaleen Park Ltd. Rajasthan

56 Himmada Integrated Textiles Park Rajasthan

57 Shreenath Integrated Textile Park Rajasthan

58 Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving park Tamil Nadu

59 Karur Integrated Textile Park Tamil Nadu

60 Madurai Integrated Textile Park Ltd Tamil Nadu

61

The Great Indian Linen & Textile Infrastructure

Company Tamil Nadu

62 SIMA Textile Processing Centre Tamil Nadu

63 Komarapalayam Hi-Tech Weaving Park Ltd. Tamil Nadu

64 Kanchipuram Arigrar Anna Tamil Nadu

65 SLS Textile Park, Bagalur Tamil Nadu

66 Pallavada Technical Textiles Park Ltd., Chennai Tamil Nadu

67 Pochampally Handloom Park Limited Telangana

68 Whitegold Integrated Spentex Park Telangana

69 Avantika Textile Park Telangana

70 Ecotex Textile and apparel park pvt ltd Uttar Pradesh

71 Lakshmi Textile Park, Fatehpur Uttar Pradesh

72 Farrukhabad Textile Park Pvt. Ltd. Uttar Pradesh

73 EIGMEF Apparel Park Limited West Bengal

74 Hosiery Park, Howrah West Bengal


List of cancelled Textile Parks

S. No. Name of Park State

1 Bharat Fabtex & Corporate Park Pvt. Ltd. Rajasthan

2 Vaigai HiTech weaving Park TamilNadu

3

Shri Dhairyashil Mane Textile Park Co-op

Society Limited Maharashtra

4 Hyderabad Hi-tech Weaving Park Telangana

5 Wada Textile Park Maharashtra

6 Kapila Textile Park Gujarat

7 Rajasthan Texmart Textile Park Rajasthan

8 Soham Textile Park Gujarat

9 Sri Laxminarayan Textile Park Gujarat

10 Tarapur Textile Park Maharashtra


Annexure-II

State-wise list of parks approved in last two years.

S. No. Park State

1 Gautum Budhha Textile Park Andhra Pradesh

2 Guntur Integrated Textile Park Andhra Pradesh

3 Rangaraya Textile Park Andhra Pradesh

4 Tareshkewara Textile Park pvt. Ltd Andhra Pradesh

5 Prag Jyoti Textile Park Assam

6 JVL Textile Park Bihar

7 Shanti Integrated Textile Park Gujarat

8 Palsana Integrated Textile Park Gujarat

9 Amitara Green Hi Tech Textile Park Gujarat

10 Madhav Textile Park Gujarat

11 NSP Infrastructure Gujarat

12 Karanj Textile Park Gujarat

13 Alishan Eco Textile Park pvt Ltd Haryana

14 Kashmir Wool and Silk Textile Park J&K

15 Dhule Textile Park Maharashtra

16 Satyaraj Integrated Textile Park Maharashtra

17 Shree Ganesh Integrated Textile Park Pvt

Ltd.

Maharashtra

18 Hinganghat Integrated Textile Park Maharashtra

19 Progressive Integrated Textile Park Punjab

20 Srinath Integrated Textile Park Rajasthan

21 Avantika Textile Park Telangana

22 Ecotex Textile and Apparel park pvt ltd Uttar Pradesh

23 Sri Lakshmi Textile Park Uttar Pradesh

24 Farrukhabad Textile Park Uttar Pradesh


****

